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"Twas the week before Christmas

And all through the Town

SouthPortland Cape Elizabeth Rotarians

Were jumping up and down.

The Christmas Tree sale was over

All the trees were sold

Atthe weekly meeting that evening

Following the invocation, Mike McGovern told
Of anticipated revenues, thanks to all

Special thanks to Bill Stanton

Many years of Lree unloading in the cold.

Jack Roberts led us merrily in song:

We Wish You A Merry Christmas!

Oh! Christmas Tree...Decking the halls so long-
Falalalala LalLalLalLa!

Warren Simpson raffled pounds of candy
Wagner, Carson, Critchley and there's two more-
Mr. Kiiroy and Thomas fiennessey

Then Bill York took the floor

To add another raffle gift.. .a Barlow...in a box;
Mick Maher won but what exactly was in store?
“Don’t you know what a Barlow 1s?” asked Bill.
And looking on anticipating...we saw. ..

A tapc measure of obviously fine detail did fill
The beautiful box with the label: Made in Japan.
That's the Christmas Spirit.. Peace on Earth
Good Will To All, tips to the wait staff

Where is the chefl bring him out here!

Perhaps he’ll “get his® carly next year. ..

The action that was suggested | dare not print
For fear of retaliation, | think you get the hint
Suddenly there appeared atravel plannerto say
That the speaker this evening has really been...
AWAY. ..

That's an understatement to say the least,

150 days at sea, Dodge Morgan shared his tale
Personal observations, ways that he did feel. ..
Without human contact for so very long

He realized that his significance wasn't so...
Significant. But the really important things were
Family...evenchildren screaming: " Let Go!™
“It's mine!™ These are my own examples but

I put them in to show that we all have to ‘let go’
And the only thing that's truely “Mine”

Is the part to give away. .. especially at thistime
Service Above Self means Merry Christmas!
And HAPPY NEW YEAR!!!

REMINDER...

SEE YOU JANUARY 8TH...NO MEETING
UNTIL THEN...

ELECTIONS:
President: MichaelMcGovern

Pres-Elect: JackieCritchiey
Directors: Please jump to the next column. . <

Vice-Pres: Bob Levasseur
Secretary: Robin Merkle
Treasurer: Mark Ayers
Directors: Mick Maher
Jim Russell
David Kane
Tim Thompson

COMING UP...

January 8th Bob Flyan... Program

PROPOSED NEW MEMBERS:

1. Bill Jones
AdministrativéServices-Legal
Portland
Sponsor: Bill Kourakos

2. Mike Kane
Shipping-Marine
Portland
Sponsor: Dan Davidson

Dan Davidson has also recently been
elected President of the Maine Poblic Relations
Council for 1992. The Council is the
Professional Association representing Public
Relations Practitioners and Communicators in
the State of Maine. Congratulations!
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T’was two weeks before
Christmas. ..

The Annual Senior’s Christmas
Dinner was held at the Purpoodock
Club. Hats off to Warren Simpson
and Bill Stanton for another ‘job well
done!’

Once again, the meal was
delicious! The salad was cold; the
roast beef was hot...so were the rolls!
It must be Christmas!

Michael McGovern gave the
invocation. He also introduced three
visiting Rotarians: Dick Rawlings
from Manchester; Larry Carey from
Casco Bay; and Dieter Schnauck from
Portland.

Jim Russell had us dashing
through the snow ringing bells AND
Warren Simpson gave out lots of cash
for the raffle...isn’t it nice that our
Senior Guests are so lucky holding
the winning tickets? Especially Fred
Hale who has one the past two years
straight!

Following these festivities we
were once again entertained by the
Lyric Theatre. And Santa was able to
leave ample sweets for our guests as
well.

Overall a good time and to all a
good night!

ANNOUNCEMENTS
NEXT WEEK:
1) ELECTIONS!!

2) PAUL HARRIS

FELLOWS...GROUP PICTURE!!

3) Board of Directors meeting at Bill
Kourakos’ house immediately
following the meeting...

4) DUTIES:
SONG: | Schmi dt
RAFFLE: York

INVOCATION: Conroy
PROGRAM: Dodge Morgan

5) BASKETBALL
MON JAN 6th

THU JAN i6th
THU JAN 23rd

7:15-9:15pm

(Note: All Games played at the Cape Middle School)

GREAT CHRISTMAS IDEA:
(ALSO A PRETTY CONVENIENT TAX DEDUCTION)

Our club will continue matching $500 Grants for Paul
Harris Fellows. .. Simply put: We have a credit of several
hundred dollars available at R. 1. to use as matching grants

These matching grants will allow members to donate
$500 (after taxes: Net $350) and receive a $500 match to
achieve the $1000 Paul Harris Fellow.

The Paul Harris Fellow can be made in the individuals’
name or as an honor to another family member: spouse.
parent, sibling. ... or even as amemorial to someone else
that holds a special place inone's heart.

Lets try to surpass our already 10 000 nereant Panl
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MEMBER SPOUSE
wyers, Ma; Cynthia
Bagdasarian, 1 L "pave* Fran
Butler, Paul § *Janet
Carson, Robert N * Aob*® *Penny
conroy, Joseph P .. " Elizabeth
Critchley, Jacqueline "Jackie" bouglas
pavidson, Dan L Edie
Drivas, Peter Dolores
pube, Philip A "Phil"® Claudette
Flynn, Robert ®"Bob* Michele
Gacetta, Daniel J “pan"®

Gemme , Frank E Lynne
Giftos, Sarando P "Sam® *Héléne
Goodrich, Wayne Ellie
Greene, Andrew "Mickey" Kathleen
Hennessy, Thomas J I11 *"Tom" Rita
Hobbs, Jeffrey R "Jeff" T susan
Holden, Richard B Jr "Dick" Maureen
Janson, J Fred “"Fred" Bev
Johnston, Bryce R Stacie
Kane, David M "Dave" Paula
Kilroy, Richard F"Dick" Mary
King, Leonard "Len” carol
Knight, Lloyd R *"Captain® Ellen
Kourakos, William "Bill" sophie
LeClair, Joanne M "Joanne®

Levasseur, Robert C "Bob"

Livingston, Alec C Susan
Maher , Michael C “"Mick*® Elizabeth
Merkle, Robin Todd
McGovern, Michael K "Mike"

Mooers, Daniel W "pan® *Shirley
Pappas, Nicholas "Nick® Nickie
Pearson, Carl Elliot Angela
Roberts, John B Jr “"Jack" Shari
Russell, James *Jim" Vicke
Schmidt, Laurenz Barbara
Simpson, Warren S velma
Smith, pavid E "Dave"

Smith, William P "Bill" Joan
Stanton, William R "Bill" Lucy
Stewart, Douglas "Doug” *pPame la
Thompson, Timothy *"Tim" Nancy
Wagner, Anton G "Tony" *3sally
Winship, Roberta "Agnes"

Yerxa, Richard J "Dick"® Priscilla
York, William A *"Bill*® piane

+ @

« roll Harids Mutiiple Cuntiibucor

CLASSIFICATION BUSINESS
Account it 174-5170)
Dentistry 797-5834
Senior Active - Food Distributign 173-5683
Senior Active - Beverage pistribution

Education, Secondary 799-2221
Banking, Commercial 775-1000
Public Relations 892-6766
Senior Active - Engineering 799-6204
Senior Active - Travel Service 767-3366
Computers 775-7200
Senior Active - Liquor Distribution
Communications, Equipment 883-5161
Senior Active - Accounting

Consulting, Employment 799-6192
Insurance Health 871-9339
Real Estate, Appraisal 767-68000
Funeral Directing 759-4472
Senior Active - Insurance 774-1061
Paper, Technical Services 761-9535
Finance, Regional Government 783-9185
Utijities, Accounting 7711-5961
senior Active - Real EstaLe Residential 799-2221
Benefit planning 799-6224
senior Active - Television -797-9330
Senior Active - Insurance

Pipeline, Human Resoures 767-0457
Recycling, Rubber products 783-7550
Insurance 773-5661
Engineering, Electronic Components 775-8100
Banking, Resdential Loans 874-5067
Town Government 799-5251
Senior Active - Law, Litigation 775-7444
Senior Active - Investments 774-6311
General Services 799-2702
Government, Welfare Administration 767-3201
Janitorial supplies, Distribution 797-8240
Electrical Components Manufacturing 775-4674
Senior Active - Hardware 799-6191
Tax, Management 874-0655
Investments, Management 775-5678
Senior Active - variety Store

Public Utilities, Water T74-5961
Insurance, Financial Services 773-4190
Specialty Chemicals 799-8541
Banking, Consumer Lending 799-67617
Senior Active - Power Equipment 781-3130
senior Active - Engineering 783-7550

HOME

767-5500
799-7832
799-1550
799-8029
799-5990

934-2059
767-4682
799-6204
773-0108
799-7814

799-4555
767-2802
799-3164
799-4041
767-5578

799-4090
799-BB6R
799-79¢
767-41t
846-9097

775-2213
799-6153
799-6224
799-2943
799-1755

657-4176
799-1879
799-7149
767-5346
799-1845

767-3191
799-7290
799-1604
799-2702
767-4526

773-6695
859-2414
799-0227
799-6878
799-1925

761-18136
767-2351
799-6669
799-1997
883-2743

766-5741
767-0RAY

f = Paui Harris Sustaining Fellow

% = Past President = Past District Governor § = Charter Member 09/04/91
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WHERE DO YOU MATRICULATE?

That was the question that stumped our guest speaker
30 years ago while interviewing for aR.1. Scholorship
sponsored by the SPCE Club.

Dr. Paul Pierce was a senior at USM when he was
asked where he planned to matriculate...he wasn’t sure!
He knew where he wanted to study, but he didn’t know
whatmatriculatemeant. ..

Convinced that the answer he gave to thatquestion lost
him the scholarship, he wasback to pay the club back.
Pierce was invited by Peter Drivas. The doctor is currently
employed by the VA at Togus. Heis also the president of
the MaineTrack Club which was the subject he spoke about
Wednesdaynight.

Established in 1978, the Club has more than 400
members stretching from Dover, New Hampshire to
Bangor. It sponsors between 20-40 races per year with all
proceeds going to charity.

Dr. Pierce said that running is an inexpensive form of
exercise and social interaction. He conciuded his
presentation by answering questions about proper running
shoes and stretching as a proper conditioner for runners.

THE REST OF THE STORY...GOOD NIGHT!

The invocation was given by Paul Butler giving
special wishes for the hostages...once again free men. We
had four visiting Rotarians: Frank Hodgdon,
Scarborough; Robert Clark, Portland; Dick Jordan,
Windham; andJoel Bassett from Casco Bay.

There was a 50-50 Raffle being conducted by Mick
Mabher...and he drew his own ticket. President Bill made
him draw again and Mr. Kourakos won...he too asked for
another drawing... Frank Gemme won!

However; Frank gave back the $16.00 split as his
Happy Dollars based on a reporter’'s question to one of the
formerhostages:

Q: What are you finding the hardest to adjust to?
A: Nothing!

More dollars were happy! Jeff Hobbs had $15.00 for
the combined weight of his recently born twins: James and
Elizabeth.

Mike McGovern told a joke; Wayne Goodrich visited
his sister-in-law while making-upin Niantic, CT.; Dan
Gacetta says the Hawkes and Celtics will be in Portland
next year; and Jeff Lunt’s wife got a full-time position and
he's having an excellent year... THERECESSION IS
OVER!!

‘TIS THE SEASON TO BE...

Warren Simpson and Bill Stanton are once again acting
as hosts for Wednesday's Senior’s Christmas Party. Lets
make it another successful evening by having perfect
attendance. The Portland Lyric Group will be performi

TREES! TREES! and.. MORETREES! Mike
McGovern said sales are going well andwill hopefully

continue as we head into the busiest period begining this

weekend. Mike alsoreminds everyone that there 1s one
more tree delivery. It will be December 19th (Tuesday) at
7:00 PM.

Special thanksto Karen Dunphey: Agnes Winship:
Tony Wagner and Bill Smith for their unloading efforts last
Tuesday.

Basketball is still dribbling on Monday's and
Thursday’s. .. please see schedule below:

Mon Dec 9th 7:15TO 9:15 Cape Middle School

"Mon Jan 6th =

Thu Jan 16th
ELECTIONS! DECEMBER 18TH

PAUL HARRIS FELLOWS...GROUP
PICTURE ON THE 18TH.

PLEASE SEE QUESTIONAIRRE ON
PAGE TWQO OF THIS BULLETIN.

READ BELOW:
[(Read by Jack Roberts for membership info.)

What are the qualifications for active
membership?

Each active membershall be an adult of good character and
good business or professional reputation engaged as
proprietor, partner, corporate officer, or manager, of any
worthy and recognized business or profession; or holding
animportantpositioninan executive capacity withdescre-
tionary authority in any worthy and recognized business or
profession; or acting as the local agent or branch repre-
sentative of any worthy and recognized business or
profession, having entire charge of such agency or branch
inan executive capacity; and personally and actively
engaged in the business or profession in which he is
classified in the club and having his place of business or
residencelocatedtherein.

GREAT CHRISTMAS IDEA:
({ALBO A PRETTY CONVENIENT TAX DEDUCTION])

Our club will continue matching $500 Grants for Paul
Harris Fellows... Simply put: We have a credit of several
hundred dollars available at R 1. to use as matching grants.

These matching grants will allow members to donate
$500 (after taxes: Net $350) and receive a $500 match to
achieve the $1000 Paul Harris Fellow.

The Paul Harris Fellow can be made in the individuals’
name or as an honor to another family member; spouse.
parent, sibling....oreven as amemorial tosomeone else
that holdsa special place inone’s heart.

Lets try to surpass our already 10,000 percent Paul
HarrisFellowparticipation.



9. Would you be willing to attend a meeting on a specific dawe for

;P/CE ROTARY CLUB MEMBER SURVEY the purpose of taking u club group photo that would contain every
member?
1 attempting 1o offer the best possible experience from our Rola.ry Yes __ No
embership, we need your input on the following survey. We_w_'t!l
se this information o work to Jrove: programming and activitics 10. A good way to get new members our club is:
1 ways to make our club more vual, more interesting, and more
roductive. Please respond promptly ... and return the survey to
fick Maher. 11. How many social events should our club have each year?
What do you like most about being a member of our club? _ 12.  What kind of social events would you/your family be most
' interesting in having at Rotary?
What kind of program topics would you prefer? s Family Fun Day picnic Fall folliage tour
Politicians ___ Local Issues Charities ____ Bus trip to ball game Dinner theater
"Fun" topics ___ Class. Talks ____ Rotary News ___ Ski trip Buffet dinner/house party
Other ____ (please specify) Christmas party Halloween party ;

Other: (please specify)

What topics or subjects would make a good Rotary program?
13. What community service projects are needed most in our two

communities?
What kinds of fund raisers would you prefer?

14, What other arcas should we be contributing money or time to

., Please list some programs you could arrange for the club: other than scholarships?
Environment Handicapped ____ Education ____
Topics: Elderly ____ Civic pride ____ Youth ____
Public safety ____ Child/family services ____
Speakers: R.L projects ____

: Other: (please specify)
5,  What might encourage you to attend our meetings more often?
15. Please list what you like least about being in this club, or things
: you would like to see changed:
7. What types of information or articles should be in our club

ulletin?
3, Would you be willing to work on the club bulletin? 16. Other comments you would like to make:
Yes No— 2

Your name (OPTIONAL):
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XALAPA AND GOONELLABAH

Whatis the significance of the two collections of letters
on either side of the 'and’ above? They are the names of
the towns that the South Portland-Cape Elizabeth Rotary
Club are going to be working with on our Rotary
Village Core Project.

Xalapa ( hull-opa) Veracruz, Mexicois the sponsor club
on the Gulf Coast of Mexico. It is their missionto build a
Community Team and to establish two projects that they
would like to see completed. The intent of the RVC isto
havean INTERNAL project whichbettersthe individuals
participating onthe Community Team: andthe
EXTERNAL project which benefitsthe whole community.

Goonellabah (goon-L abah) Austrailiais our partner in
the fund-raising aspect of the projectsthat eventually are
chosen by the Xalapa Club's Community Team.

There were many interesting ideas for joint fund-raisers
presented to Joanne LeCiair und Bob Levasseur. They ran
from a Golf Tournament toa Mexican Night: Traditional
Barby (bar-b-que) with Austrailian seafood while the
Aussies’ enjoyed a Pancake Breakfast with Maine
Blueberries: and even a 'high-stakes raffle which would
send the Maine and Austrailian winners on an all-expense
paid Exchange Trip with them meeting in Hawaii for a
halfway meal. ..thisparticularideawas f urtherdeveloped
into a limited sales raffle with potential profits of $90.000.

THAT'SRIGHT!! Based on each ciub selling 500
tickets at $100 apiece. .adds up quick doesn'tit!! Butit's
a lot of work and we will all have to work together. Please
stay tuned for more details as they develop. GOOD JOB!!
To Bob and Joanne for their hard work so far.

HAPPY RAFFLES TO YOU!

Phil Dube didn’t swap tickets this week and won!! Phil
will be joining a guest (if he wants to subject oneto an
Elizabethan Feast) and Tony Wagnerand Co. ata
‘traditional’ feast complete with Knights: Kings: Queens
and wenches. ..

LAST WEEK: Philtraded tickets with Dave Kane
and Dave wonthe prize. Dave received abeautiful print of
a lighthouse. He was so excited by his win and Phil's loss
that he even pitched two Happy Dollars
Editor’s Note: Dave's mews was left out of last week's
issue. If anyome else finds information missing, the
editor would be Rappy to primt it the following week.
Also, the editorial staff respectfully requests that
Anyone wanting something to appear in the bulletin
present same to the editor at the meeting. . preferably in
writing. Thanks!

THE REST OF THE STORY

Dan Davidson gave the invocation. The staff served a
delightful steak dinner. Complimentedby California
wines; white rice and green beans. The Apple Crisp was
the only item that was a bit off base. .. perhaps a few less

almonds and some more brown sugar and cinamon.

Visitors Najeeb Loftey from Portland and Jim
Colvillefrom Sanford-Springvale didn 't seem to mind
the excessalmonds... UNTIL I led the song...then thes
knew there were too many nuts!

That's okay! I can take the reviews...good or bad. |
even managed to raise a Happy Dollar from Bill York
He threw in another for his recent trip to the West Coast
and aletter from his daughter, Joanna Diane joinedisiii

- toread her daughter's letter and share with us another trom

anewly found pen-pal in Indonesia.

Bob Flynn and Dan Davidson were Happrthat 5111
of York brought his " other daughter” Diane tothe meet g
Bill Kourakos is happy to be back on his feet & manv
thanks for the cards and good wishes: Phil Dube was
glad he didn't swap raffle tickets this week: Nick Pappas
has a son on a ship heading towards Alaska; Mark Ayers
celebrated his anniversary of his first Rotary meeting. and
finally Jack Roberts forgot about the X-mus tree [ot set-
up!

: Speaking of X-MasTrees... Michael McGovern
reminds everyone thatthere aretwo tree unioadings. .. By
the time you receive this you probably wouid ve missed
the one on Saturday the 30that 7:00am BUT willbe able
to getto the one TUESDAY the 3rd of December at
7:00 PM.

GOOD JOB! To Alec Livingston and crew for setting
up the lot last Saturday. There are still slotsto be filled [or
sales...pleasesee Michaelforavailability . there snolimit
on extra times after you've committed to four! AND vou
can always show up for the heck of it as well’

COMING UP (AND REMINDERS)

Our club is still offering matching grants for PAUL
HARRIS FELLOWS. Only $50015 needed to gain the
Paul Harris designation as the club will pay the other 8500
from our Foundation Funds. Your $500 is tullv deductinle
50 in MOSt cases your net cost after taxes 1s $350 to 21N o
$1000 distinction and to help our club heyond the alreac
unmatched 10,000 percent achievementawarded by R]

AND. you will also have your name included 1n the
Paul Harris Fellows Banner recently displayed at our
meeting. Please see Bob Levasseur for more details

CHRISTMAS PARTY FOR SENIORS 1Iscoming
up onthe 1 Ith of December. That's next week!' Please
see Warren and/or Bill if you have questions and or can
assist in any way.

BASKET BALL isbouncing around again | am

assured that it1s guaranteed to be fun-filled. The jatest
datesare:
MON DEC 2nd
THU DEC 5th
MON DEC 9th
MON JAN 6th

CHRISTMAS CARDS TO JOANNA YORK

amd ITFAT IT2 A Y CITATETRATSA S . 4 29 5 % sreo o= o a

7:15to 9:15 Cape Niddle Schoo)
SAME TIME AND PLACE
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"ﬂ South Portland — Cape Elizabeth Rotary Club
On the Maine coast

Portland Head Light
Cape Elizabeth

Wednesday 6:15 p.m. at Purpoodock Club, Spurwink Avenue, Cape Elizabeth

November 26, 1991

Thompson Speaks

Tim Thompson provided the Club with an inter-
esting classification talk. He has been in

the insurance field for 20 years and greatly
enjoys his work. Currently, he oversees over
300 agents and brokers in a number of states.
His work makes him one of the club’s most fre-
quent fliers as he tries to meet often in per-
son with agents to encourage them to have a
positive attitude. He also suggested that we
as individuals should always think positively.
Thank you Tim for your inspirational talk.

Happy Dollars Abound

The acting bulletin editor was so excited that
there were so many happy dollars that he ne-
glected to take notes during this part of the
meeting. Nonetheless, he recalls that Mick’s
family had a birthday, Dan Gacetta said the
Patriots have spirit, Karen Dunphy’s husband
had successful back surgery, Dan Mooer's
aranddaughter is the youngest benefactor of
the Rotary Foundation at age 15 days, and that
Jim Russell and Frank Gemme contributed to the
cause. Thank you also to Captain Lloyd Knight
for his energetic renditions of America the
Beautiful, Smile, and Hello Dolly.

Nominating Committee-Official Notice

Past President Joe Conroy presented the
Nominating Committee Report for officers for
Rotary year 1992-1993.

President-Elect Nick Pappas
Vice President Bob Levasseur

Secretary Robin Merkie

Treasurer Mark Ayres

Directors Mick Maher
Jim Russell
David Kane

Tim Thompson

Jackie Critchley was nominated from the floor
to be an additional candidate for
President-Elect. Mike McGovern will move from
President-Elect to President on 7/1/92 as the
President-Elect moves automatically to
President. Bill Kourakos moves automatically
to Director. The election of officers will oc-

cur at the club meeting on December 18, 1991,
Voting will be by secret ballot. Club members
were reminded that Rotary forbids campaigning
for office and/or canvassing for votes.

Opportunity for Service

As you all know, the Bagdasarians are gra-
ciously hosting our international visitor,
Carolina. It would be most helpful if Caro-
lina could visit with other Rotary families on
the following dates which are primarily week-
ends and vacation periods:

January 10, 11, 12, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25 and
26.

February 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 14-23, 28, 29

March 1, 13, 14, 15,

May 2, 3, 16, 17, 22, 23, 24 and 25.

Dan and Shirley Mooers plan to host Carolina
from March 15th to April 3Cth. If another
family is able to host Carolina for an addi-
tional extended period, it would be much ap-
preciated. Hopefully many members will call
Fran or Dave Bagdasarian to volunteer for one
of the above indicated weekends. They may be
reached at 799-7832.

Leaves of Absence

The Board of Directors has approved leaves of
absence for Bryce Johnston and Dick Holden
through December 31, 1991. Dick is having hip
replacement surgery and Bryce has work respon-
sibilities which do not allow him sufficient
time to attend our meetings. Both members in-
dicated in letters to the Board that they look
forward to returning to active membership on
January 1ist. Best wishes to both Dick and
Bryce.

Reminder

Christmas Tree Unloadings

Friday-Nov. 29, 1991- 7 A.M.
Tuesday-Dec. 3, 1991- 7 P.M.
Saturday-Dec. 7, 1991-7 A.M. |
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TWO
LIGHTS

South Portland — C_ape Elizabeth Rotary Club
On the Maine coast

Bug Light
South Portland

Portland Head Light
Cape Elizabeth

Wednesday 6:15 p.m. at Purpoodock Club, Spurwink Avenue, Cape Elizabeth

Nick Pappasseemed to “doitall” exceptsing. . filling in
‘or the absent Bill Kourakos. The invocation: Pledge of

Allegience and the drawing for the raffle prize.

According tothe “schedule” Bill York was supposed to
zive the invocation. .. he wasn't here! Also. Doug Stewart
1ad the raffle, but Bill Smith was selling tickets. .. either
way, the winning number drawn by Portland visitor Najeeb
Loftey belonged to Sam Giftos. It wasinaL.L. Bean
yag...butSam didn treveal its contents.

gThe program was to be hosted by Jackie Critchley. . .but
Bob Levasseur was elected to educate us about the Rotary
‘oundation and some of its programs.

CONFUSED? So was Joanne LeClair when Dan
Mooers called her office to remind her about a meeting at
‘e Pond Cove School in Cape Elizabeth. ..

But, Joanne gave a Happy Dollar totell her story. Dan
sreceeded her dollar with his: Sam gave one for winning
‘he raffle; Bob Carson is proud that his son is a Charter
Member of the Bridgeton Club; Dan Gacettais pleased that
‘he Maine Football Hall of Fame is open on Fore Street in
Jortland; and Bob Flynn really liked Bob Carson’s tie.

ANNOUNCEMENTS. ..

Share the Joy of Christams! Bob Flynn gave an update
on our Club’s participation with Shop & Save and WGME
nthis important Christmas program. Please see Bob about
nore details...basically he'll need someone to stop at the
Shop $ Save stores three times each week and deliver any
2ifts to WGME,

THEATRE NIGHT ticket money is past due!! Please
zall Bill Smith sothat he can complete his project.

[t isalmost time for dribbling. .. Roatary B-Ball that1s!
Dan Davidson reminds everyone that the 91-92 Season 1s
jrawing near. ..

MON NOV25th 7:15-9:15pm
MON DEC 2nd »

X-MAS TREES...SIGN-UP NOW!! See Michael
McGovern for further info and/or questions.

Cape Middle School

REMINDER: Paul Harris Fellow Incentive Program

S.P.C.E. Rotary Club will use existing credits atR 1. to
eeverage a$500 matching contribution tothe Foundation,
vy amember. There is a limit of 32 Paul Harris Fellows to
e awarded under this program with a further limit of 2 per
serson. Your $500 is tax deductible!!

COMING

NOV 20th

Program: DanDavidson
Song: Nick Pappas
Raffle: TimThompson
Invocation:  Mark Ayers

FOUNDATION MONTH CONTINUED...

Our Rotary Foundation

1917-1992
75 years of Service

by PG Dan Moocers

A constant theme in Rotary Foundation
programs is partnership. A scholarship awarded to
a promising student is a partnership between that
individual, the Foundation, and the Rotarians of the
sending and receiving districts. The same is true of
Group Study Exchange teams, chosen by the
rotarians in one country and hosted by those in
another. A Matching Grant or a 3-H Grant makes
the Foundation an enabling partner in an
international project between clubs.

The newest Rotary Foundation activity
subsidizes travel and related expenses for a limited
number of club and district representatives to
investigate and plan international service projects.
In its first year (1989-1990) the Carl P. Miller
Discovery Grants program was the enabling factor
for nearly 40 projects what will be developed in
coming years.

. _Inallits programs, The Rotary Foundation
Is a link, a means by which those dedicated to
service are connected to persons in need.
:Som:::llmcs, as with Rotary Volunteers, the linkage
is dircct, person to person. Other times, the
Foundation provides the pipeline through which
donors may channel their gifts to meet needs in
another part of the world. Building on the
successful experience of PolioPlus, the Foundation
continues to expand the opportunities for Rotarians
to apply their generosity in new ways, The goal
remains the same: to achieve world understanding

and peace through international charitable and
educational programs.

Arch Klumph’s vision is continually being
made more concrete. The Rotary Foundation has
become, as he believed it would, "a guarantee of
Rotary’s permanence and a beacon light leading us
to broader fields of service."
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MEMBER SPOUSE CLASSIFICATION BUSINESS HOME
Ayers, Mark Cynthia  Accounting 774-5701 767-5500
Bagdasarian, pavid L "pave" Fran pentistry 797-5834 799-7832
*% Autler, Paul F *Janet Senior Active - Food Distribution 773-5683 799-1550
*% Carson, Robert N Jr "Rob" *Penny Senior Active - Beverage Distribution 799-8029
X Conroy, Joseph P "Joe” Elizabeth Education, Secondary 799-2221 799-5990
Critchley, Jacqueline “"Jackie® Douglas Bariking, Commercial 775-1000 934-2059
pavidson, Dan L Edie Public Relations B92-6766 767-4682
Drivas, Peter polores Senior Active - Engineering 799-6204 799-6204
pube, Philip A "Phil" Claudette Serior Active - Travel Service 767-3366 773-0108
Flynn, Robert *Baob® {r Michale Computers 775-7200 799-7814
§*0 Gacetta, paniel J ®"pan”® Senior Active - Liquor Distribution 799-4555
Gewmme , Frank E Lynne Communications, Egquipment 883-5161 767-2802
+*% Giftos, Sarando P "Sam" *Héléne Senior Active - Accounting * 799-3164
Goodrich, Wayne Ellie Consulting, Employment 799-6192 799-4041
Greene, Andrew "Mickey" Kathleen Insurance Health 871-9339 767-5578
* Hennessy, Thomas J IIT "Tom" Rita Real Estate, Appraisal 767-8000 799-4090
Hobbs, Jeffrey R "Jeff" ' Susan Funeral Directing 799-4472 799-B868
*x Holden, Richard B Jr "Dick" Maureen Senior Active - Insurance 774-1061 799-7948
Janson, J Fred "Fred" Bev pPaper, Technical Services 761-9535 767-4101
Johnston, Bryce R Stacie Finance, Regional Government 7683-9185 B46-9097
Kane, pavid M "pave® Paula Utilities, Accounting 774-5961 T775-3213
§*x Kilroy, Richard F"Dick" Mary Senior Active - Real Estate Residential 799-2221 799-6153
King, Leonard "Len® Carol Benefit planning 799-6224 799-6224
¥ Knight, Lloyd R "Captain® Ellen Senior Active - Television 797-9330 799-2943
* Kourakos, William "Bill" Sophie Senior Active - Insurance 799-1755
LeClair, Joanne M "Joanne" Pipeline, Human Resoures 767-0457 657-4176
Levasseur, Robert C "Bob" Recycling, Rubber products 783-7550 799-1879
Livingston, Alec C Susan Insurance 173-5661 799-7149
Maher, Michael C "Mick" Elizabeth Engineering, Electronic Components 775-8100 767-5346
Merkle, Robin Todd Banking, Resdential Loans 874-5067 799-1845
* McGovern, Michael K *"Mike"® Town Government 799-5251 767-3191
t*%x Mooers, paniel W *pan® *Shirley Senior Active - Law, Litigation 775-7444 799-7290
Pappas, Nicholas "Nick" Nickie Senior Active - Investments 774-6311 799-1604
Pearson, Carl Elliot Angela General Services 799-2702 799-2702
¥ Roberts, John E Jr "Jack®* Shari Government, Welfare Administration 767-3201 767-4526
Russell, James "Jim" Vicke Janitorial Supplies, Distribution 797-8240 773-6695
Schmidt, Laurenz Barbara Electrical Components Manufacturing 775-4674 859-2414
§*%x Simpson, Warren § Ve lma Senior Active - Hardware 799-6191 799-0227
P Smith, pavid E "Dave*” Tax, Management B74-0655 799-6878
Smith, William P "Bill" Joan Investments, Management 775-5678 799-1925
* Stanton, William R "Bill" Lucy Senior Active - Variety Store 761-1836
*%x Stewart, Douglas "poug" *Pamela Public vUtilities, Water 774-5961 767-2351
Thompson, Timothy *"Tim" Nancy Insurance, Financial Services 773-4190 799-6669
*% Wagner, Anton G "Tony" *wsally Specialty Chemicals 799-854]1 799-7997
Winship, Roberta “Agnes* Banking, Consumer Lending 799-6767 B83-2743
§* Yerxa, Richard J "pick" Priscilla Senior Active - Power Equipment 781-3130 766-5741
*% York, Willtanme™pili" Diane senior Active - Engineering 783-7550 767-0883 ~°
* = paul Harris Fellow % = Paul Harris Mutilple Contributor f = Paul Harris Sustaining Fellow
% = Past President + = Past District Governor § = Charter Member 09/04/91
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Bug Light
South Portland

Wednesday 6:15 p.m. at Purpoodock Club, Spurwink Avenue, Cape Elizabeth

LIGHTS

South Portland — égpe Elizabeth Rotary Club
On the Maine coast

Portland Head Light
Cape Elizabeth

Novamnber @ 1991

POWER PARTNERS’ NIGHT

There was a time, not so long ago

When it wasn't difficult to know

How to address a Rotarian spouse

It was sure to be the woman of the house,

However; times have changed and Rotary too

So now the salutation: “I'd like to introduce youto”
My husband, my wife, my 'significant other' ...
BUT! Now to the rescue not in your Thesaurus-
Those wonderful ‘others' that stand tall beside us:
POWER PARTNERS aseemingly appropriate phrase
For whomever shares with us our Rotary days. ..

ROTARY REFERENDUM # |

Please check witha " X" next to the question which will
indicatethat youaretelling the Bulletin Editor NO that
you do YES want to not hear about last week's
meeting. ..

Well, Joe Conroy got us started with the invocation.
We then enjoyed a dinner like none other served at the
club...perhapsitwas catered?!

Bill Kourakos' Power Partner, Sophie introduced the
term referredto in the previousarticle. She ‘thanked' all
in attendance and requested a couple of volunteers tofill
the remaining slots in the Tree Bag sales. Give hera call!

Nick Pappas introduced two visitors from the Casco
Bay Sunrise Club: Joel Bassett and David Hill.

Leadingthe YES voters in song: Len King gave a
few alternative modes of transportation that might be
considered inthe nearfuture...I've Been Working
On The Railroad 4ND Row, Row, Row Your
Boat.

Ibby Conroy won a beautiful hand woven rug
provided by Bill Stanton. All of a sudden, Joe
Conroy was happy! He was joined by Bill Kourakos
happy for the great attendance; Sam Giftos for Dan
Mooers’ invitation to serve as a panelist withR. [, in
Trinidad; Bill Yorkfor a make-up in Nianick, CT.
where he bumped into Wayne Goodrich's Sister-in-
law: Of course. Wayne was happy to pay a slight fine and
some additional bucks for grandson saying: “Grampa”;
Dan Mooers introduced Joanne LeClair's Happy Dollar
AND $7.14 for his first grandchild's weight: Joanne
LeClairsaid that the Rotary Core Program is starting to
gain momentum!

GROUP STUDY EXCHANGE

Hola! Buenos nochas! That was the greeting given
by Ms. Andree Smith, one of last year's Group Study
Exchange participants. Andreeisa Technical Writer at

tha Dasicasnvitb Alassal TR mnsnnd 2 o T ismive

She was dressed in the traditional clothing worn by
the woman of the Mexican region she was visiting. Ms.
Smith learned more than can be written here about the
culture; industry: social and economicconditions and
people of Mexico.

Her visit wasfilled with many activities...infact, there
was little time for personal time. But, she was quick to
add that she has no regrets. The friendships formed and
the deeper appreciation she now has for Rotary and her
fellow human beings can't be overshadowed by the
minorinconveniences shemay haveexperienced.

Andree also showed many slides which were worth
thousands of words ranging from shipyards to farms
scenic vistas to examples of safety violations(relativeto
codesin the United States)

Sincereturning from Mexico, Andree hasimersed
herself into learning about her own town and its
inhabitants. She realized how little she knew about her
neighbors and took for granted the marvelous wonders
that abound 1n every corner of the world, ..

NOTE: Applications are still being accepted forthis
year's GROUP STUDY EXCHANGE. Five lucky
individuals will enjoy this year'stripto BRAZIL. Please
see Jackie Critchleyfor more inofrmation.

AS PROMISED...

Many apologiesto Bob Levasseur for not including
the following announcement in last month's Bulletin,
but...now you shall see it for the next several weeks!

PAUL HARRIS FELLOW INCENTIVE

PROGRAM... The South Portland-Cape
Elizabeth Rotary Club will use existing credits
at R_1. to leverage a $500 matching
contribution, to the Foundation, by a member.
There is a limit of 32 Paul Harris Fellows to be
awarded under this program with a further limit
of 2 per person. Your $500 is tax deductihle.

1. Nominating Committee will meet following
Wednesday'smeeting.

2. CHRISTMAS TREE SIGN-UP!!

3. Who is doing what?

NOVEMBER 13th
a. [nvocation: Bill York
b. Song: Dan Mooers
c. Raffle: Doug Stewart
d. Program: Critchley

Bog! Toaends,
a \o" 03\ 4
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Our Rotary Foundation

1917-1992
75 years of Service

by PDG Dan Mooers |

While the Rotary focus on polio
immunization was developing as a part of The
Rotary Foundation 3-H program in the early 1980s,
it was not widely publicized until early 1985. The
first major public announcement came on Rotary’s
80th birthday in February, 1985. A resolution
adopted by the 1986 Council on Legislation put the
collective will of Rotary International behind
PolioPlus with an endorsement of its goal as "a
humanitarian service effort of great significance to
improving child health worldwide."

With 100 million babies born in the
developing world each year, it was calculated that
$120 million needed to be raised by Rotary
International to provide the vaccines for five-year
national immunization campaigns throughout the
world. The many-tiered campaign structure built to
achieve that monumental goal was unprecedented in
Rotary’s history. Inspired by the thought of
protecting the world’s children from dreaded
disease, Rotarians enthusiastically began fund-
raising activitics that were wide ranging as they were
successful. By mid-1990, more than $215 million of
the $230 million pledged had been collected and the
Foundation had committed nearly $150 million of
that for the children of 95 different countries.
Pledge collection efforts continue through 1992.
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While PolioPlus was a major thrust in the
mid-'80s, The Rotary Foundation has moved
forward in other ways as well. Pilot programs have
tested new ideas, and existing programs have been
modified to meet new circumstances.

The Rotary Volunteers program is one
which has grown both in its involvement of
Rotarians and in the scope of their involvement,
Spawned by 3-H in 1979, the Rotary Volunteers
program began with Rotarians in the medical and
dental professions giving their service in refugee
camps of Southeast Asia. More recently, volunteers
have included agricultural specialists, accountants,
industry executives and others. Each individual
gives at least four weeks to the assigned project,
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Bug Light
South Portland

LIGHTS

South Portland — Cgpe Elizabeth Rotary Club
On the Maine coast

_’f-",f""
Portland Head Light
Cape Elizabeth

Wednesday 6:15 p.m. at Purpoodock Club, Spurwink Avenue, Cape Elizabeth

Dearabhar 80, 1991
Back from the Twilight Zone...

Somewhere, sometime, when you least expectit you
nay reach the edge of reality and find yourself in .. .the
T'haxter Theater in South Portland.

While conversing in the lobby during intermission you
nay happen upon the President of the South Portland-Cape
Elizabeth Rotary Club, to which you belong, and when he
nentions that he missed seeing you at the meeting the
reviouse

WHOOOPPSS!! Atleastif it happened to anyone
2Ise as it did to me on the 24th of October. . .it was a nice
visit. THEATRENIGHT ‘91 Part Il was exceptional!!
T'he cast and crew were very accomadating and provided an
2xtroidinaryevening of entertainment!!

Bill Smith receives an Oscar nomination for his efforts!!

ROLE MODELS AND EDUCATORS

Father Lewis from Chevrus High School spoke about
‘heimportance of Zeschersas role models #ad educators
it the meeting on October 23rd. It was only fitting that two
sutstanding students were attending as well. Whether or
10t their teachers were both ‘role models and educators’ is
1good possibility.

The two students, both from South Portland spoke
iboutplanning, developing andimplementing a
Constitution for the school.

Jim Hews, President of the Student Council and Mike
Zurran, its Treasurer also spoke about their hopes of
‘urthering their studies atRPI, WPI, BROWN and
DARTMOUTH.

ASSEMBLING ANNOUNCEMENTS

The evening started afterthe bell rang, we saluted the
lag and we sang. Agnes Winship gave the invocation and
something was served for dinner.

President Bill quickly got the ball rolling and pitchedto
Mike McGovern. Mike hit the ball ashe introduced the
visiting Rotarians: Joe Croteau from Portland and Dick
lordan from Windham.

Mike continued at bats as he led us intwin songs to
10nor the World Series Champs... Take us out to the
Ballgameon a Bicycle built for Two.

ithout missing a beat, Tom Hennessey conducted the
-affle to assist Bill Smith find a lucky winner for the
ane lanternthat Mr. Smith donated.
aurenz Schmidt said he felt 'enlightened’ by his
xuck...so he also pitched a “happy"” buck. Also with
Happy Washil;gtons: Bill Kourakos; Mike McGovern;
lack Roberts; Dan Davidson; Joe Conroy and Tim

I'hompson.
D NOW...

We ar pleased to have with us:

1. Nancy Hawes 2. Robert Peck
23 Ashborne Court 22 Wildwood Circle
South Portland, ME Portland, ME

3. Karen Dunfey 4. Jeff Lunt
23 Columbus Road 44 Broad Cove Road
CapeElizabeth ME CapeElizabeth. ME

AND...we have a proposed member from Mike McGovern:
1. Kathleen Harris EDUCATION
6 Robinhood Road

CapeElizabeth ME

OH! CHRISTMAS TREE! HO! HO! HO!

It's not too soon to begin thinking about Christmas
Trees, according to Mike McGovern. The first load will be
here Friday the 29th. Alec Livingston will be setting-up the
lot onthe 23rd.

Please sign up for 4 (four) shifts. Mike has the sign-up
sheet and I' m sure it will be at every meeting!

COMING UP...

1. NOV 6TH Other Half Night... SURPRISE!!
2. NOV 8TH Charter Night in Bridgeton. Please see
President Bill for more information.

3. DUTIES:
a. November 6th
Invocation: DickYerxa
Song: RobinMerkle
Raffle: BillStanton

DIRECTOR’S DISIRED DIRECTION. ..

Dave Kane, Treasurer, started usin the right direction
by adding up all the numbers. He was followed by Fred
Janson that talked about VOCATIONAL SER VICES.

Fred discussed a few ideas about advancing students
careerobjectives; Junior Achievement programties: anda
possible fund-raiser coupling SMTC and SPCE in the raffle
of arebuiltautomobile.

CLUB SERVICE was addressed by its director,
Mick Maher. Mick gave an overview of an extensive,
ambitious schedule of events for the coming year. Among
theofferings: \ ,

1. Lobster/ Clam Bake

2. Spouse's Night
3. Kid's Night 4.

Mentor Program



Club Service (Cont)

5. Enhance membership

7. Past Member Night 8. Ideas??

Mick says to watch for aquestionaire to be sent shortly.
T'he purpose is to increase the input from all the members
ndto also help to improve membership and participation.

The “he-man” Flynn, Bob jumped rightinto the

ipotlight to expound upon another ambitious schedule of
:vents for COMMUNITY SERVICES. Among the

Jrograms and their prospective chairpersons:

. Project LINK: Illiteracy Program
RobinMerkle
2. Christmas Family Adoption
Karen Dunfey
3. Student Visitation
WayneGoodrich
t. PROJECT GRADUATION
Bob Flynn
5. Rotary Youth Leadership
DaveBagdasarian
5. TREE Planting
Tony Wagner
7. SENIOR X-MAS PARTY
Warren Simpson and Bill Stanton
3. PROJECT TARGET
(underdevelopment)
). Fort Williams Museum Recognition
(researchstage. .. )
10. Community Services Awards

—
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6. Fellowship Night
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WHEW!! The hour was getting late as Bob Levasseur
ipoke about R ional Services. Bob
‘eminded everyone that November s " Foundation Month”,
Also, Dan Mooers continuing series.  ntinues. ..

Bob does have some upcoming eventsincluding: Youth
ExchangeProgram;Quebec Exchange; International
scholarship Exchange (Bill Smith - Chair. )and an
al’l‘ﬂERNATIONAL PROJECT being developed by Joanne

Claur.

¢ Finally, Bob emphasized the importance of Paul Harris
= Tellowship Awards, There will be more information at
sachmeeting.

MISCELLANY

. The YOUTH EXCHANGE is a club sponsored
xrogram. Simply because the exchange student is not

 itaying at your home, please remember her when you
ire planning on a special event!! Call Dave or Fran

Bagdasarian toinquire about Carolina's schedule! '

C-O-M-M-U-N-I-C-A-T-I-O-N was spelled out by
Doug Stewart as one of the most important factors of the
ife of our club...LETS DO IT!!

The connection of the polio immunization 1
7" "'plan to Rotary’s centennial led to early designation . |, SR
_j of the project as "Polio 2005." Later, the name was 1

" changed to indicate that in PolioPlus, Rotary had i
become a partner in the World Health = svmeebom:
- Organization’s fight against polio plus five other :
i diseases that strike children - diphtheria, pertussis,-,_, i S
tetanus, measles and tuberculosis. Administratively, ‘
LS

PolioPlus was part of 3-H until early 1985 when the
Foundation Trustees defined it as a separate
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TECHNICALLY SPEAKING

Correspondent Jack Roberts

Wayne Ross, president of SMTC (formerly
S.M.V.T.I.) spoke about record enrollments; lack of
adequate State funding; and the increasing demands for
technicallycompetenwemployees.

According to Ross, SMTC is doing ‘okay’ with
creative funding. This year's enrollment tops 2000 in 32
different programs.

The average student is 25 years old; finds work in his
field 90% of the time: and earns a minimum starting
salary of $18,000.

SMTC is one of the largest Technical Colleges inthe
New England Region. It earned its accredidationin 1965,
and is currently offering some of the fastest growing
Environmental TechnologyPrograms.

Mr. Ross said that the Education Study Commission is
recommendingthat morestudentsattendtechnical
colleges. SMTC is trying to increase its continuing
education programs. Ross spoke about the various
activities at the college and briefly toucked ona “ 3rd grade
class adoption” of students at an area school. The college
is going to provide any student with a “freeride” if they
request it in the year 2000,

Many thanks for another very interesting speaker
during Vocational Month.

SPEAKING OF STUDENTS

We were honored to have two very talented Cape
Elizabeth High School students speak with us briefly
aboutthediversified educational opportunitiesavailablein
Cape Elizabeth. Lindsay Roberts and Matt Russ are both
athletic;academicandambitious.

Roberts spoke about her involvement with the sports
program at Cape. Sheis anticipating attending asmall
college inthe Fall.

Russ, while also involved in Cape sports, spoke with
great animation of Cape's Theatre Program. He hopesto
attend Brown University in the Fall.

HAPPY AND SMILING

Admitting that “ he knew nothing aboutit” Alec
Livingston dedicated FOR HE'8 A JOLLY GOOD
FELLOW to Judge Clarence Thomas.

Thinking that his direction might have been
misunderstood by some ears as a form of
harrassment. . he led an encoure with: SMILE!! SING A
BONG.

Everyone smiled. Infact, afew members were so
happy they dropped dollars. ..

Bill Kourakos gave a well-deserved dollar to Tony
Wagner and Jim Russell for their Portland Head Light
painting coordination. Also, many thanks to all whom
theyhelpedcoordinate;

Dan Davidson's daughterinterviewed Patriot's Coach

MacPherson after last week sgame;

Jack Robert's daughter gets her name in the paper so
too does her team-mate...but whose parent gets the
congratulations?!

Bill York has forgotten the Yankeesand started
supporting the Mariners. . .they actually win!

MISCELLANY

Dan Davidsongave theinvocation. Michael
McGovernintroduced our lone visiting Rotarian from East
Whittier, California: Hale Wegener, Sr. Active.

Bob Peck won the $25 Gift Certificate provided by
Warren Simpson and sold and drawn by Tom Hennessey

There were several guests, but noone introduced
them.. please let me know when you have a guest and the
proper spelling of names! TY

ANNOUNCEMENTS

NOV 6th  Other Half Night

OCT 23rd NEW MEMBERS
OCT 30th Club Assembly

**District Conference**
Registration is due! $100 OR $155 Single or
double...respectively!

NOTE: Start thinking about X-mas
treesap: pitch; needles. ..

WARNING: Thefollowing information

is provided as a special service to the members of our
club.

BILL SMITH... BILL SMITH is. well, what can one
say? Please sell the tickets to make this Thursday's
Theatre Night a $uccess with a capital $$$. .. yetat the
sametime, toenjoy the fellowship and entertainment that
goes hand-in-hand with a night out.

There will be hor d' ouerves in the lobby of the theater
prior to the show and during the intermission. It WILL be
a WONDERFUL night!!

NEXT WEEK:
Invocation:. Wagner
Song: Maher
Raffle: Smith, Dave
Program:  Carson
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The Rotary Foundation’s Health, Hunger
and Humanity (3-H) program was created in 1978.
Its first projects were launched with donations to a
special fund commemorating the 75th anniversary of
Rotary’s 1905 founding. Between 1978 and 1980,
Rotarians gave more than $7 million to begin this
thrust to improve health, alleviate hunger, and
enhance human and social development.

To support the first project in the "health”
component of 3-H, Trustees of The Rotary
Foundation approved a $760,000 grant for a five
year polio immunization plan in The Philippines,
which had experienced annual epidemics of the
crippling disease. The first vaccine was shipped to
the islands in September, 1979. Rotary’s funding
ultimately provided polio protection for nearly 15
million Filipino children. .

From the beginnings of polio immunization
in the Philippines came the idea for an undertaking
far more daring than anyone in Rotary had
forescen. In 1981, the special New Horizons
Committee considered the fact that only 10 percent
of the children in the developing world then were
immunized against common communicable diseases.
Members of the committee saw that mass
immunization could provide a focal point for Rotary
service worldwide. The R.I. Board of Directors in
1982 adopted the goal of immunizing all the i /
children of the world against polio by the year 2005, k. ‘ 8 j
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Rotary’s 100th anniversary.
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EDUCATION IN CRISIS

According to Connie Goldman, Superintendent of Cape
Elizabeth Schools, America’s Educational Systemisina
crisis. Mrs. Goldman spoke about the evolution of
learning from the mid-sixties through present day. She
said that new partnerships have to be formed between
parents, teachers, businesses and schools.

Quoting a high ranking member of the United Auto
Worker's Union, what industry wants from the nation's
schoolsare: *...people that can learn in the
classroom.”

How this is achieved is the goal of educator’s across
the country. Locally, Connie will be leading a series of
community discussions focusing on the long-range vision
for Cape Schools.

Fred Jansonreminded us that Octoberis Vocational
Services month. He has scheduled various members of the
SouthPortland-Cape Elizabeth Educational Communityto
joinus. We thank Bill York for inviting Connie.

LOTS OF NEWS...

Dan Davidson gave theinvocation. We ate. There
were no visiting Rotarians butit didn't matter...we hada
great showing of our own ranks...40 plus.

MichaelMcGovern introduced two guests: Jeff
Lunt invited by Fred Janson; and Bob Peck who was
invited by Peter Drivas.

Bob Levasseur wanted everyone to SING!

EVER YONE SING! Well, eventually thetempo picked up
and the volumeincreased; but, President Bill thought ‘once
was enough’ and had Bob sit down before he led usina
second song.

LaurenzScmidt hired Bob “ Bodyguard® Flynn
to watch over the 4 Bavarian Hand-cut crystal brandy
snifters brought directly from Germany and donated for the
raffle. Bill Smith will be enjoying his cognac in style!

Happy Dollars were falling like the colorful leaves of
Autumn. Sam Giftos has returned from his journies
abroad to aknowledge Dan Mooers’ selectionasaR.1.
Group Leader forincoming District Governors.

Len King has married-off his last daughter; Wayne
Goodrich was successful in his “beard-off-the-face-if-I-
get-a-moose” huntingtrip; Laurenzlost S pounds and less
than 1 pound was hair loss! Joe Conroy was bucking for
araise expressing his pleasure with the evening's speaker;
Paul Butler spent 10-daysin Sweden and three times
stayed in hotels where the local Rotary Club met. .. he
missed all threetimes! Bob Levasseur was really happy
about LAST WEEK'S dinner at Scarborough; Bill Smith
won the /ottery (Freudianslip? He'll have hefty Happy
Dollars next week!)raffle A]El) isextremely ‘happy' with

the early returns for Theatre Night; Tim Thompson came

Meets 6:15 p.m. Wednesday at Purpoodock Chub, Spwrwink Avenus, Cape Elrabeth

Est. 1961

outahead in Atlantic City; wasthrilled that Bill Smith was
responsible for Theatre Night; and also expressed pleasure
with the evening's speaker... FINALLY... President
Bill Kourakas was experiencing some ‘lottery envy (see
Dick Kilroy in last week' s bulletin) when he realized he
won $40.00 in the Maine State Lottery.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

a) Mick Mabher is producing a Club Questionaire and
requests that any questions be submitted to him
A.S.AP.

b) CLUB ASSEMBLY OCTOBER 30TH

c) All Committee Chairpersons please be at Purpoodock at
5:30 p.m. NEXT WEEK

d) BOARD MEETING OCTOBER 16TH

e) Bug Light will be ‘officially’ dedicated October 24th

f) DISTRICT CONFERENCE 10-25 THRU 10-27
Please let Bill Kourakas know if you plan on attending!!

g) OTHER HALF NIGHT NOVEMBER 6TH
Please be advised...notices will be sent and phones

! NO EXCUSES!!
h) THEATRE NIGHT October24th...Bill willbe
calling to check on progress. ..

i) LOREISRAEL sends her best! She is attending the
University of Brussells. She has been very busy and
has joined the local ROTEX Program.

i) NEXT WEEK

INVOCATION: Tim Thompson

PROGRAM:  Dave Bagdasarian
SONG: Alec Livingston
RAFFLE: Warren Simpson

REMEMBER: [f you can't fulfill your duty, please
get an alternate and let President Kourakas know!
11 _NEWSE

H! FLASH!!

BILL SMITH TELLS ALL!!

wen  Local Rotarian admitstotaking extreme measures
to insure that Theatre Night is a success. Smith, a
respectedinvestment counselor has promised to
“hammeranyone”thatdoesn'tparticipate.

Already he has been seen lurking in the shadows
of Rotarians homes and workplaces soliciting family,
friends and associates to buy tickets for the OCTOBER

24th Production of Pump Boys and Dinettes.

Further details will be made public has they

become available OR call Billbefore he calls you!!
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Trustces of the Foundation in 1965, developed
rapidly as an avenue of improving international
understanding. It has provided opportunities for '
thousands of young business and profcssional men

and women, all non-Rotarians, to experience
intensive study and exposure to a nation and culture
different from their own. Recent years have seen
about 2,000 team participants or 400 exchange
awards a year,

Group Study Exchange, introduced by the ‘

An innovation of 1965 was the initiation of
the Matching Grants program, through which the
Foundation provides matching grants up to $50,000
for international service projects. A grant may
match contributions of a smaller sponsoring club or
be raised jointly with an international partner club
for projects that meet certain criteria.

From 1935 to the 1960s only past presidents
of Rotary International had been appointed
Trustees of The Rotary Foundation. That was
changed in 1964 with an increase in the board’s
membership from five to 11, only six of whom were
required to be past presidents. After 1964, with that
enhancement of leadership, the Trustees began to
administer more Foundation programs, a task which
earlier had fallen to the R.I. Board of Directors. In
1981, the number of Trustees was raised again, to
the present number of 13, with provision for each of
the six geographical regions of the Rotary world to
be represented. Growth of contributions increased
rapidly in the 1970s and '80s, permitting the “I can’t wait “til we get home
Trustees to expand programs. The total of gl s £ tmm =
contributions in 1969-70 was $1.946,402. By 1984- and get these developed so I can see what | saw.
85 it had climbed to $24,863,396.
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Stopping In Scarborough
On An Autumn Night

He came from the state “too far from &#e ocean”
Richard D. "Dick” King, aRotarian with great devotion!
lS_Eeulcj.ng, singing, joking, reminiscing and sharing

is evolution through Rotary, loving and caring.
Heenlightened us with his entertaining m:?rle;
Upon eachRotarian's face a genuine smile.
Though I'm sure each had a different reason-
Perhaps some just because of the season.
The crisp Autumn air, clear blue skies, changing hues
Still others for the dinner, served in line by twos.
The Scarborough Club, ai Dunstan Schooihouse meets:
Many make-up there just to enjoy all the eats.
South Portland-Cape Elizabeth, Casco Bay Sunrise

Westbrook-Gorham and from other clubs far and wide. ..

District Governors: Past, Present and Future ones too
Perfect Attendance for one. .. Fifty-four years plus two!
So, no matter the reason; the ba d; the season
Each left with amessage that was definitely pleasing:
To be a part of an organization which knows no bounds
From sea to shining sea; where tribal drums pound. ..
Where there's no running water; comforts of home?
Throughout the world to never feel alone-

THIS ISROTARY INTERNATIONAL; This is LIFE!
Thank you! Dick and Cherie your lovely wife.

NOTE: Special “thanks” to Dan Mooers for his efforts
and devotion to Rotary so that this moment of sharing
could be enjoyed by so many!

ANNOUNCEMENTS:

a) There will be another s;i;el to
PAINTING: The Portland Head Light

Keeper's Quarters
OCTOBER 12TH...PLEASE SEETONY!!
b) GET PUMPED!! Mr. Smith has handed out the

envel and the winners are: ALL OF US!! If we
can sell-outthe OCTOBER 24th performanceof:

BUMPEBOYS D NI glE S|
NOTE: If there's any problems see BILL

c) BOUNCE.. Dribble, dribble.. SWISH!
Basketball starts November 25th. .. schedules are out.

GO MINGRU P,

October2nd:
Program: Yerxa
Song: LeClair
Invocation: Stanton
Raffle: Russell
October9th:
Program: York
Song: LeVassuer
Invocation: Stewart
Raffle: Schmidt

NOTE: Dueto the Special October 1st Meeting it will be
up to the President who will do what?!

DADDY’S LITTLE CIRL

(Reprint of Joanna York's letter to the Club)
Dear President Bill, Phil Dube, other Rotarians, and Dad:

When I first arrived here, | didn't know what to
expect. [ had heard second-hand what Indonesia and
other South-east Asian countries were like, but I really
had no knowledge of what I was getting into. I had
learned that Asian Culture was different from ours, but
hadfigured:

“Well, it couldn’t be zhar different, could it?”

It could.

Itis.

TheIslam influence and the traditions that have lasted
for years combine to form an intricate web of culture and
etiquette. Andthe factthat Indonesiaisa devel&?i.ng
country emphasizesthe differencebetweenthe Western
and Asian culture. Icould be walking through
downtown Palembang ( a bustling city of 1,000,000) and
hear the call for worship from the nearby mosque, or see
several becaks(3-wheeledbicycles-public ion)
roll by, or purchase a bow! of sopmie (noodle/meat soup)
found at one of the hundreds of carts. The traditions are
further enforced by the extreme nationalism feltby the
people of this country. August 17 was their national
independece day - and [ hate to say it, but they out do the
US by far inthe decorating department! Every inanimate
object was (and still is) draped with red and white
ribboas, cloth or canvas. ’lplfeve are signs everywhere
announcing the 46th year of independence. At night, the
country is reminded constantly of its birthday by flashing
lightdisplays.

This nationalism spreadsquicklyinto the educational
system as well - At the moment, my schedule consists of
14 subjects (as do the schedules for every other student)
some of which are entirely nationalistc-based.

TCONT
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For instance: PMP, a study of Indonesian Morals and 1917-1992
Ethics; PKK, a study of harmonious family relationships 75 years of Service
relating to the five basic morals on which the Indonesian

government is based; the history of Indonesia, and the by PDG Dan Mooers

study of Indonesian art. i

1find all of these subjects interesting - they are all so Annual contributions to The Rotary
drenched in such rich tradition and even the students my Foundation have increased steadily since 1948.
e seem to have apassion for their country. They exceeded $500,000 for the first time in 1954-
Wellalittleabout ME : I'm going into my 2nd week 55, and went over $1 million a decade later. The
of school and I'm struggling w/ the lessons, but my Foundation’s practice of immediately converting
Indonesian is coming along at an amazing rate and [ donations into programs rcsufhcd ina corrl::slponlclijmg
doing better ’ arning 2 types increase in the number of Rotary scholarships.
;‘;%l':é?n:ledmce azld vom;ul ;:m“mz : a:.it:l The numbers multiplied from 55 in 1949-50 to 126
teaching students English ' g in 1959-60. In recent years, 1,000 to 1,400

: e ] r 1 ips have be ded ually.

My host father is the President of the Palembang Sl R RRED SRR
Rotary Club, and I go to his club monthly to check in Starting in 1956, Rotary district governors
with the members. | alsc go monthly to Rotrex meetings. were asked to appoint a Foundation committee in
1 must go w/ one of the members of the Rotary Club \ each district to assist in promoting the Foundation’s
every two weeks to a movie or wedding, etc - this is to objective and to serve as a liaison with the R.L
improve relations between members and the students. 1 Secretariat. Since the chairmen of this committee

and of its subcommittees are frequently past district
governors with valuable experience and contacts,
this step has greatly strengthened the work of the
Foundation at club district levels.

also make rionthly and bi-monthly reports to various

le.
go. I'm busy, but enjoying myself. I'll keep you all
informed as the year progresses - until nexttime,

Thank You, . }:} 1957, The ﬁlotlal:y F?undlatlio;éal:nc.hcd
in Rotary a recognition program that has stimulated Rotarians
m;_ﬂ ! and others to contribute millions each year. Upon

request, an individual is designated a Paul Harris
Fellow when he or she contributes at least $1,000 to
the Foundation, or when that amount is contributed
in his or her name. Later, the Paul Harris
Sustaining Member concept was created to allow
individuals to achieve this recognition over a period
of several years with an initial donation of $100.
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